FOR THE WESTERN OFFICE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF 4 
ARCHIVES AND HISTORY AND STORAGE SPACE FOR REGIONAL 5 
RECORDS. 6 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 7 
Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 8 

Cultural Resources the sum of two million three hundred thousand dollars ($2,300,000) 9 
for the 1999-2000 fiscal year to renovate the Oteen Center in the City of Asheville.  The 10 
renovated facility will serve as the permanent headquarters for the Western Office of the 11 
North Carolina Division of Archives and History and house a regional records storage 12